The following is the equity fund raising activity conducted by the Group in the past 12
months immediately preceding the date of this announcement:

Date of
announcement Event

Net proceeds
(approximately)

Intended use of
proceeds as
announced

Actual use of
proceeds

29 December
 2009

Private placing of
 non-listed
 warrants

HK$1.6 million As general
 working capital
 of the Group

As general
 working capital
 of the Group

Changes of Shareholding

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 52,800,000 Shares in issue.
Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement and (ii) immediately upon Completion, assuming there would not be
any allotment and issue of new Shares or Share repurchase by the Company and after
exercising in full of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds based on
the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after full exercise
of the conversion rights

attaching to the Convertible
Bonds (for illustration
purposes only) (Note 4)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

The Subscriber–
Ming Kei International Holding
 Co. Ltd (Note 1) (“Ming Kei”) 6,780,000 12.84 18,756,047 28.96

Mr. Wong (Note 1)
3,252,000 6.16 3,252,000 5.02

Sub-total 10,032,000 19.00 22,008,047 33.98

Lonestar Group Limited (Note 2) 200,000 0.38 200,000 0.31

Mr. Luk Yue Kan (Note 3) 1,200 0.00 1,200 0.00

Public 42,566,800 80.62 42,566,800 65.71

Total 52,800,000 100.00 64,776,047 100.00

– 8 –

Notes:

1. Ming Kei is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Wong, a non-executive Director and a sole

executive director of Ming Kei. Therefore Mr. Wong is deemed to be interested in the shares of

Ming Kei.

2. Lonestar Group Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Tsang Ho Ka, Eugene, an

executive Director.

3. Mr. Luk Yue Kan is an executive Director.

4. For illustration purpose only. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Convertible Bonds,

holder(s) of the Convertible Bonds may exercise all or part of the conversion rights attaching to

the Convertible Bonds provided that the issue of the relevant Conversion Shares to it/them will not